

Nos. 19-6860 and 19A626

CAPITAL CASE

Execution Scheduled: December 5, 2019 at 7:00 p.m. CST

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

**IN RE: LEE HALL, a/k/a LEROY HALL, JR.,
Petitioner**

**ON ORIGINAL PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS AND
APPLICATION FOR STAY OF EXECUTION**

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO ORIGINAL PETITION FOR WRIT OF
HABEAS CORPUS AND APPLICATION FOR STAY OF EXECUTION**

HERBERT H. SLATERY III
Attorney General and Reporter
State of Tennessee

ANDRÉE S. BLUMSTEIN
Solicitor General

AMY L. TARKINGTON
Associate Solicitor General

SARAH K. CAMPBELL
Associate Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P. O. Box 20207
Nashville, Tennessee 37202
Phone: (615) 532-6026

**CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

OPINIONS BELOW 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 2

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 2

STATEMENT..... 5

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION AND THE STAY..... 13

 I. This Case Presents No Exceptional Circumstances and Does Not Satisfy the Conditions
 Imposed by 28 U.S.C. §§ 2244(b)(1)-(2) and 2254. 13

 II. A Stay Is Not Warranted Because Hall Cannot Succeed on the Merits and Unreasonably
 Delayed in Bringing His Claim. 18

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bray v. Andrews</i> , 640 F.3d 731 (6th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019).....	12, 18, 19
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996).....	13, 15, 16
<i>Hall v. Bell</i> , No. 2:06-CV-56, 2010 WL 9089933 (E.D. Tenn. Mar. 12, 2010)	5
<i>Hall v. Bell</i> , No. 2:06-CV-56, 2011 WL 4431100 (E.D. Tenn. Sept. 22, 2011).....	5
<i>Hall v. State</i> , No. E2-19-01978-CCA-R3-ECN (Tenn. Crim. App.).....	9
<i>Hall v. State</i> , No. E2004-01635-CCA-R3-PD, 2005 WL 2008176 (Tenn. Crim. App. Aug. 22, 2005), <i>perm. app. denied</i> (Tenn. Dec. 19, 2005).....	5
<i>Hall v. State</i> , No. E2019-01977-CCA-R28-PD (Tenn. Crim. App.).....	9
<i>Hall v. State</i> , No. E2019-02094-CCA-R3-PD (Tenn. Crim. App.).....	10
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006).....	18
<i>McDonough Power Equipment, Inc. v. Greenwood</i> , 464 U.S. 548 (1984).....	14, 15
<i>Rice v. Collins</i> , 546 U.S. 333 (2006).....	16
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 958 S.W.2d 679 (Tenn. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 524 U.S. 941 (1998).....	5
<i>Wood v. Allen</i> , 558 U.S. 290 (2010).....	16

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §§ 1651, 2101(f), 2241(a), 2241(c)(3), and 2254(a)2

28 U.S.C. § 1651(a) 2

28 U.S.C. § 2101(f)..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 2241..... 2

28 U.S.C. §§ 2244(a)(1)-(2)..... 12, 18

28 U.S.C. § 2244(b) 11

28 U.S.C. §§ 2244(b)(1)-(2) and 2254..... 11, 13

28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2) 16

28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(B)(i) 12, 17

28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(B)(i)-(ii) 17

28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(B)(ii) 11

28 U.S.C. § 2254..... 3, 13, 15, 16

28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(1)(A)..... 15

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) 15

Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-102 6

Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-117 6

Other Authorities

Sixth Amendment 15

Sup. Ct. R. 20.4(a) 13
